distributions. The following tables are presented solely for informational purposes. The figures presented in
the tables below are estimates based on numerous assumptions. The actual percentage of net proceeds
available to use will depend on a number of factors, including the amount of capital we raise and the actual
offering costs. For example, if we raise less than the maximum offering amount, we would expect
the percentage of net offering proceeds available to us to be less (and may be substantially less) than that set
forth below because many offering costs are fixed and do not depend on the amount of capital raised in the
offering.

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

The following table presents information regarding the estimated use of proceeds raised in this
offering with respect to Class T shares, using the assumptions described above.

Maximum Primary
Offering of $2,437,500,000

in Class T Shares

Maximum Primary
Offering Plus Offering of
$812,500,000 in Class T

DRIP Shares
Amount % Amount %

Gross Proceeds $ 2,437,500,000 100.0 % $3,250,000,000 100.0 %
Less:

Selling commissions(1) $ 48,750,000 2.0 % $ 48,750,000 1.5 %
Dealer Manager Fees(1) $ 60,937,500 2.5 % $ 60,937,500 1.9 %

Organization and Offering Expenses
Reimbursement(2) $ 24,862,500 1.0 % $ 33,150,000 1.0 %

Net Proceeds/Amounts Available for
Investments(3) $ 2,302,950,000 94.5 % $3,107,162,500 95.6 %

The following table presents information regarding the estimated use of proceeds raised in this
offering with respect to Class W shares, using the assumptions described above.

Maximum Primary
Offering $375,000,000
in of Class W Shares

Maximum Primary
Offering Plus Offering of
$125,000,000 in Class W

DRIP Shares
Amount % Amount %

Gross Proceeds $375,000,000 100.0 % $500,000,000 100.0 %
Less:

Selling commissions(1) — 0.0 % — 0.0 %
Dealer Manager Fees(1) — 0.0 % — 0.0 %

Organization and Offering Expenses
Reimbursement(2) $ 3,825,000 1.0 % $ 5,100,000 1.0 %

Net Proceeds/Amount Available for
Investments(3) $371,175,000 99.0 % $494,900,000 99.0 %

The following table presents information regarding the estimated use of proceeds raised in this
offering with respect to Class I shares, using the assumptions described above.

Maximum Primary
Offering of $937,500,000

in Class I Shares

Maximum Primary
Offering Plus Offering of
$312,500,000 in Class I

DRIP Shares
Amount % Amount %

Gross Proceeds $937,500,000 100.0 % $1,250,000,000 100.0 %
Less:

Selling commissions — 0.0 % — 0.0 %
Dealer Manager Fees — 0.0 % — 0.0 %

Organization and Offering Expenses
Reimbursement(2) $ 9,562,500 1.0 % $ 12,750,000 1.0 %

Net Proceeds/Amount Available for
Investments(3) $927,937,500 99.0 % $1,237,250,000 99.0 %

(1) The Dealer Manager, in its sole discretion, may reallow up to the full amount of the selling
commission attributable to the shares of our common stock sold by other broker dealers
participating in this offering to them and may also reallow up to the full amount of its dealer
manager fee for reimbursement of marketing expenses. The maximum compensation payable to
members of FINRA participating in this offering will not exceed 10.0% of the aggregate gross
offering proceeds from the sale of shares of our common stock sold in the primary offering. The

Copyright © 2021 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.